recoverable amount for vessels on the basis of an estimat-
ed long-term earnings potential. The recoverable amount
equals the value in use. The technical basis of the value in
use calculation is the discounted cashflow method. More
details on the model and the parameters can be found ● in
Sections 4.5 and 5.2.

The residual value (expected scrap value) is set to USD 300
per ton of steel covering expected scrapping costs. Future
scrap prices are adjusted for expected inflation of 2 per-
cent. In 2013, the scrap value was set to USD 360 per ton of
steel covering expected scrapping costs including inflation
adjustment.

The pre-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC) used
for discounting considers averaging equity and debt
capital costs. The WACC taking into account the type and
remaining useful life of the vessel lay between 5.58 and
6.88 percent in 2014. In 2013, the WACC was between 5.65
and 7.76 percent.

The sensitivities of the most significant parameters on the
impairment of vessels are summarised in the table below:

Sensitivity analysis

Change in
impairment in

€ thousand

Relation to
the carrying

amount of
vessels in %

Sensitivity 1:
Change in future
charter income

+ 1.5% + 12,539 + 0.52

- 1.5% - 13,428 - 0.56

Sensitivity 2:
Change in vessel operating
expenditures

+ 3.0% - 14,304 - 0.59

- 3.0% + 13,705 + 0.57

Sensitivity 3:
Change in WACC

+ 20 basis points - 8,329 - 0.35

- 20 basis points + 7,495 + 0.31

123Annual Report 2014 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

20	 Other property, plant and equipment

Other property, plant and equipment developed as follows:

in € thousand

Other
equipment
and office

equipment

Costs

31 Dec. 2012 11,679

Additions 616

Reclassifications 17

Disposals -1,689

Currency translation -341

31 Dec. 2013 10,282

Additions 484

Disposals -344

Currency translation 977

31 Dec. 2014 11,399

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses

31 Dec. 2012 -8,205

Depreciation and impairment losses -1,013

Reclassifications -4

Disposals 1,607

Currency translation 255

31 Dec. 2013 -7,359

Depreciation and impairment losses -1,101

Disposals 338

Currency translation -786

31 Dec. 2014 -8,908

Carrying amount

31 Dec. 2012 3,475

31 Dec. 2013 2,923

31 Dec. 2014 2,491

Borrowing costs were not capitalised as part of acquisi-
tion-related costs for other property, plant and equipment
in the reporting period.

Other property, plant and equipment have not been
pledged and no property rights are restricted in any way.

21	� Investments accounted for using the equity
method

The carrying amount of investments accounted for using
the equity method developed as follows:

in € thousand 2014 2013

As at 1 Jan. 17,533 12,467

Share of profit or loss -600 -5,244

Impairments -370 0

Capital increases/decreases 18,031 12,006

Dividends -1,371 -1,732

Other 3,297 34

[…]

Rickmers Group, currency risks arise on transactions that
are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of the respective company.

The Rickmers Group operates internationally and is ex-
posed to currency fluctuations, and continuously quanti-
fies its exchange rate risk. Part of the payments in foreign
currencies can be offset through intragroup transactions
enabling the Rickmers Group to reduce its exchange rate
risk. To restrict the remaining risk arising from changes
in the exchange rate, corresponding hedges may be con-
cluded if the management so requires.

137Annual Report 2014 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

Within the Rickmers Group most companies are accounted
for their business activities in EUR and USD and are fur-
thermore essentially exposed to fluctuations in USD and
SGD. The sensitivity analysis reflects this situation and
shows the effects on earnings for 2013 and 2014 for non-
derivative and derivative financial instruments of a simu-
lated revaluation/devaluation of the companies’ functional
currency of 5 percent in each case against other significant
foreign currencies.

31 Dec. 2014

EUR/USD SGD/USD

in € thousand  +5%  -5%  +5%  -5%

Earnings before tax on income -3,384 3,515 -2,428 2,191

31 Dec. 2013

EUR/USD EUR/JPY USD/JPY SGD/USD

in € thousand  +5%  -5%  +5%  -5%  +5%  -5%  +5%  -5%

Earnings before tax on income -21 142 286 -316 60 -66 -100 +95

The increase in simulated effects on earnings before tax
on income from EUR/USD exposure as at 31 December 2014
is largely attributable to an increase of USD 85 million liq-
uid funds for Rickmers Holding GmbH & Cie. KG, Hamburg,
whose functional currency is EUR.

The simulated effects on earnings before tax on income
from SGD/USD exposure as at 31 December 2014 is a result of
the multi-currency, medium-term note programme placed
on the capital market in 2014 with a first tranche of SGD
100 million by Rickmers Maritime, Singapore, whose func-
tional currency is USD. More detailed information can be